FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Monday June 19th, 2017
MINUTES 
Hampden Town Office
Attending: 
Councilor Stephen Wilde, Chair			Councilor Greg Sirois		
	Mayor David Ryder					Town Manager Angus Jennings
	Councilor Dennis Marble 				DPW Director Sean Currier
Councilor Terry McAvoy				Pool Director Darcey Peakall
	Councilor Mark Cormier				Code Enf. Officer Myles Block
	Councilor Ivan McPike
					
Chairman Wilde called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

1. Meeting Minutes 

a. May 15th, 2017 – Motion by Councilor Marble seconded by Councilor McAvoy to approve the minutes. Motion passed unanimously.
b. June 7th, 2017 – Motion by Councilor Marble seconded by Councilor McAvoy to approve the minutes. Motion passed unanimously. 

2. Review & Sign Warrants – Warrants were reviewed and signed.

3. Old Business – None. 

4. New Business

a. Request for authorization for the expenditure of $933.33 from Matching Grant Reserve Account (3-780-00) for the Town’s share of a MMA Safety Enhancement Grant for two portable LED scene lights – requested by Public Safety Director Joe Rogers – Chairman Wilde noted that the amount requested was incorrect since the grant will cover 2/3 of the cost leaving 1/3 as the local match, which is $833.33. Manager Jennings confirmed this. Motion by Councilor McPike seconded by Councilor Sirois to recommend Council authorization of $833.33 from Matching Grant Reserve. Motion passed 6-0.

b. Request for Town Council authorization of payment from Environment Trust Principal and Income for eligible expenses pursuant to the Trust Indenture – referral from Environmental Trust Committee 

i. Reimbursement from Environmental Trust, Principal to Host Community Benefit account for payments to Drumlin Environmental, LLC totaling $108,907.21 from July 2008 through May 2016
ii. Reimbursement from Environmental Trust, Income to General Fund for Stormwater Management and Rain Garden costs totaling $160,397.08 from July 2009 to September 2016
iii. Reimbursement from Environmental Trust, Income to General Fund for Stormwater Management and Rain Garden costs totaling $20,385.00 from July 2009 to September 2016
iv. Reimbursement from Environmental Trust, Income to General Fund for Stormwater Management costs totaling $70,821.55 from July 2016 to May 2017
v. Reimbursement from Environmental Trust, Income to General Fund for Stormwater Management totaling $49,307.48 from May to June 2017

Manager Jennings summarized the work leading to these recommendations. There was a motion by Councilor McPike seconded by Councilor Sirois to recommend Council approval of the payment of $108,907.21 from the Environmental Trust Principal account to the Town of Hampden for eligible expenses incurred from July 2008 through May 2016. Motion passed 7-0.

There was a motion by Chairman Wilde seconded by Councilor Marble to recommend Council approval of the payment of $300,911.11 from the Environmental Trust Income account to the Town of Hampden for eligible expenses incurred from July 2009 through June 2016. Motion passed 7-0. 

c. Contract awards for the 2017 Paving program RFP – recommended by DPW Director Sean Currier – Following the recommendation of the DPW Director, there was a motion by Mayor Ryder seconded by Councilor Sirois to award the base paving contract to Wellman Paving. Motion passed 7-0. There was a motion by Councilor McPike seconded by Councilor Marble to award the Hopkins Road paving contract to B&B Paving in the amount of $48,634.60. Motion passed 7-0.

d. Contract award for the 2017 Pond Road Chip Seal RFP – recommended by DPW Director Sean Currier – There was a motion by Councilor McPike seconded by Councilor Sirois to award the Pond Road chip sealing contract to All States Asphalt in the amount of $22,230. Motion passed 7-0. In response to a question from Councilor Marble, Director Currier summarized the particular paving technique to be used in this location.

e. Contract award for the 2017 Public Works Metal Roof Rehabilitation RFP and authorization for the expenditure of $41,350 from the SW/Garage Reserve Account (03-777-00) – recommended by DPW Director Sean Currier – There was a motion by Councilor Sirois seconded by Councilor McPike to award the roofing contract to Gates Construction. Director Currier explained that project costs were about 10% higher than projected due to the Fire Code requirement for the inclusion of spray foam insulation. Councilor Marble asked if any other bids were received and Director Currier said they had advertised the job in the BDN and various construction sites but that only one bid was received. Motion passed 7-0.

f. Contract award for the 2017 Lura Hoit Memorial Pool Interior Painting RFP and authorization for the expenditure of $10,000 from the Pool Reserve Account (03-771-00) – recommended by Pool Director, Darcey Peakall – There was a motion by Councilor Sirois seconded by Councilor McPike to award the pool painting contract to R&M Painting and to recommend Council authorization of $10,000 from the Pool Reserve for that purpose. Motion passed 7-0.

g. Discussion regarding the effect of voter disapproval of the proposed FY18 RSU-22 Budget including anticipated process and timeline for another School Budget Meeting and Referendum – There was discussion about upcoming opportunities to discuss the school budget. Councilor Sirois said the Town should have a presence at the meetings. Councilor Marble said the Council’s decision on the earlier budget contributed to high voter turnout. He said we should restate our goal to protect taxpayers’ interests. Councilor McAvoy said the prior Council position was communicated to voters by a mailer and he said we should do so again, and Councilor Sirois agreed. Mayor Ryder also agreed, saying the next one should have very little text. Councilor Sirois said that, especially with summer vacation schedules, the mailer must be clear and concise. Councilor Wilde said it should show longer-term cost trend. Manager Jennings presented the recent Lewiston school budget ballot which included a non-binding Question 2 allowing voters to communicate whether they felt the school budget was too high, too low or just right. The Committee agreed this would be good to include on RSU-22 ballots. The Town Clerk summarized applicable procedural and timeline requirements. Manager Jennings noted that the mailer would have to be turned around quickly after he returns from vacation on July 17. 

h. Review of the proposed FY18 Town and Sewer Budgets – Manager Jennings summarized his memo in the meeting packet regarding the need to add $70,919 to the FY18 budget in order to make payments on three vehicles that were already purchased (or in one case leased). He said these amounts were included in the materials discussed at the Capital / Reserve budget meeting and had been intended to be inserted into the budget following that meeting. This amount represents obligated payments for DPW vehicles in FY18.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Councilor Marble made a motion, seconded by Councilor Sirois, to increase the budgeted staff COLA to 2% for FY18 to recognize the good work of town staff. Mayor Ryder asked Manager Jennings if the current proposed budget included a 1% COLA and Manager Jennings confirmed that it did. Mayor Ryder said he’s more in favor of merit increases than across-the-board COLA. He said he is happy to leave it at 1%. Councilor Sirois said that 2.5-3% COLA is typical in the private sector and said that the proposed 2% is not extreme. The motion failed 2-5 with Councilors Marble and Sirois in support.

There was a motion by Councilor McAvoy seconded by Councilor Marble to increase the FY18 draw from Fund Balance to $300,000 (from the $200,000 in the current draft budget). The motion passed 6-1 with Councilor Cormier opposed.

There was a motion by Councilor Sirois seconded by Councilor Marble to add the Town Engineer position that had been removed from the Town Council proposed budget. The motion failed 3-4 with Chairman Wilde, Mayor Ryder, Councilor McAvoy and Councilor Cormier opposed.  

5. Public Comment – None. 

6. Committee Member Comments – None.

7. Adjournment


There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted –  
Angus Jennings, Town Manager
